Date:

November 10, 2014

To:

Interested Person

From:

Hillary Adam, Land Use Services
503-823-3581 / Hillary.Adam@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision. The reasons for the decision,
including the written response to the approval criteria and to public comments received on this
application, are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 14-127239 HRM – NEW SINGLE
DWELLING
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Ethan Beck
728 SE 71st Ave / Portland, OR 97215-2136

Architect:

John M Cava
5720 SE Taylor St / Portland, OR 97215-2742

Site Address:

5830 SE TAYLOR ST

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Plan District:
Other Designations:

LOT 6, EDGEWOOD
R238500160
1S2E06AD 03300
3136
Mt. Tabor, contact Stephanie Stewart at 503-230-9364.
None
Southeast Uplift, contact Bob Kellett at 503-232-0010.
None
Within the identified boundary for the Herman Vetter House, a historic
Landmark, individually listed in the National Register of Historic Places
on June 4, 1992
R5 – Residential 5,000
HRM – Historic Resource Review with Modification request
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Historic
Landmarks Commission.

Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

Proposal:
The applicant proposes a new single dwelling to be constructed on the newly-created parcel
within the boundary of the National Register-listed Herman Vetter House. The proposed
building is designed to resemble a carriage house with many architectural details copied from

Decision Notice for LU 14-127239 HRM – New Single Dwelling

Page 2

the historic resource. Exterior materials include fiber cement lap siding and wood windows,
doors, and trim. Also proposed is a 12’ x 12’ storage shed with similar detailing at the
southwest corner of the property.
A Modification is requested to:
• 33.110.250 Accessory Structures – to reduce the side and rear setbacks for the
proposed storage shed from the required 5’-0” to 2’-0”.
Because the proposal is for new construction within the boundary of a historic Landmark,
Historic Resource Review is required.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are:



33.846.060.G Other approval criteria
33.846.070 Modifications Considered During Historic Resource Review

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The existing property was recently divided off from a larger parcel that
contained the adjacent Herman Vetter House, a 2-story 1890 Queen Anne dwelling, a Historic
Landmark, listed in the National Register in 1992 as a locally significant historic resource. The
National Register nomination notes that similar houses exist in the neighborhood, but “the
preponderance of these lack the Victorian landscape context, panoramic vista, originality of
building materials and neighborhood scale, generally to equal qualities found in the setting and
fabric of the Herman Vetter House.” Therefore, the Vetter House was listed in the National
Register of Historic Places in part due to the integrity of its distinctive architecture; however it
is worth noting that alterations, including a 2004 porch addition, have since been made to the
exterior of the house, compromising the integrity of the resource.
Historic records indicate that a carriage house was once located on the Vetter property. Later
additions to the carriage house included a machine shop and/or laboratory forming an Lshaped building, all of which have since been demolished. Records also indicate that, in 1988,
previous owners intended to rehabilitate the carriage house, but this did not come to fruition.
In February 2014, the City approved a land division of the Herman Vetter House property,
resulting in two parcels perpendicular to the street and one land-locked open space tract of
land located behind the Vetter House. This approval included several conditions of approval,
including the installation of a parking space on the Vetter House lot, a maintenance agreement
for the open space tract, tree preservation requirements on the Vetter House lot. It also
required that new development on the vacant parcel must be located 40-feet south of the base
of the nearby heritage tree at 5810 SE Taylor and that development must meet the regulations
of Chapter 33.445, the Historic Resource Protection overlay zone, as it is located within the
designated boundary of the historic resource.
Zoning: The Residential 5,000 (R5) single-dwelling zone is intended to preserve land for
housing and to provide housing opportunities for individual households. The zone implements
the comprehensive plan policies and designations for single-dwelling housing. Minimum lot size
is 3,000 square feet, with minimum width and depth dimensions of 36 and 50 feet,
respectively. Minimum densities are based on lot size and street configuration. Maximum
densities are 1 lot per 5,000 square feet of site area.
The Historic Resource Protection overlay is comprised of Historic and Conservation Districts, as
well as Historic and Conservation Landmarks and protects certain historic resources in the
region and preserves significant parts of the region’s heritage. The regulations implement
Portland’s Comprehensive Plan policies that address historic preservation. These policies
recognize the role historic resources have in promoting the education and enjoyment of those
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living in and visiting the region. The regulations foster pride among the region’s citizens in their
city and its heritage. Historic preservation beautifies the city, promotes the city’s economic
health, and helps to preserve and enhance the value of historic properties.
Land Use History: City records indicate the following land use reviews for this site:
• LU 13-201698 – Preliminary Plan and Final Plat approval, with conditions, for a 2parcel partition, resulting in two standard lots and one Open Space tract.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed October 3, 2014.
The Life Safety Division of BDS responded, noting that accessory structures up to 200 square
feet in area and 10 ft. average height is exempt from building permit. Please see Exhibit E-1 for
additional details.
The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Water Bureau
Fire Bureau
Site Development Section of BDS
Bureau of Environmental Services
Bureau of Transportation, Engineering Division
Parks Bureau – Urban Forestry Division

Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on October 3,
2014. One written response has been received from either the Neighborhood Association or
notified property owners in response to the proposal.
• Timothy Rhys, owner of the Herman Vetter House, on October 24, 2014, wrote in opposition
to the proposal. Mr. Rhys noted that the Vetter House National Register nomination
describes the Victorian setting in which the house is located, afforded by the size of the lot.
Mr. Rhys noted the outcry of citizens in response to the then-proposed and since-approved
land division that created the vacant parcel on which the current proposal is to be located,
adding that the real damage will occur when the proposed house is constructed. Mr. Rhys
noted that while a carriage house once existed on the property, after which the proposed
dwelling is modeled, the proposed dwelling is much larger in footprint than the previously
existing building. Mr. Rhys again noted that the construction of a new dwelling will
irreversibly damage the setting and character of the existing National Register-listed
historic resource and urged the City to not approve the proposal. Please see Exhibit F-1 for
additional details.
Staff Response: Staff shares some of Mr. Rhys’s concerns regarding preservation of the
property’s historic character; however, staff must be able to find that some type of reasonable
proposal meets the approval criteria, or risk the charge of a taking of the new property’s
owner’s rights. To this end, staff has worked extensively with the applicant to reach an
approvable solution for a new dwelling on the newly created and separate parcel, which is still
within the designated boundary of the historic landmark. This is further described in the
findings below.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
Chapter 33.846.060 - Historic Resource Review
Purpose of Historic Resource Review
Historic Resource Review ensures the conservation and enhancement of the special
characteristics of historic resources.
Historic Resource Review Approval Criteria
Requests for Historic Resource Review will be approved if the review body finds the applicant
has shown that all of the approval criteria have been met.
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Findings: The site is a designated Historic Landmark outside the Central City Plan
District and not within in a Historic or Conservation District, and the proposal is for
non-exempt treatments. Therefore the proposal requires Historic Resource Review
approval. The approval criteria are those listed in 33.846.060 G – Other Approval
Criteria.
Staff has considered all of the approval criteria and addressed only those applicable to this
proposal.
33.846.060 G - Other Approval Criteria
1. Historic character. The historic character of the property will be retained and preserved.
Removal of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that contribute to the
property's historic significance will be avoided.
Findings: Staff notes that the historic character of the property was modified by virtue
of the land division and the required, and installed, driveway across the historic front
yard of the Vetter House. Unfortunately, the Portland Zoning Code does not require
historic resource review for a land division of a historic property, thus the interpretation
of the Code at that time allowed the approval of the land division with only a minimum
of protection for the existing resource. The resultant driveway to the existing house has
thus permanently altered the historic character of the adjacent Vetter House property.
As noted above, staff has worked extensively with the applicant in order to design a
compatible development. Staff’s direction to the applicant was that the new dwelling
needed to be both compatible and subordinate form the historic resource. Staff’s
suggestions included locating the new dwelling as far back as possible, not to extend
north beyond the corner of the west-facing bay window, and reducing the overall height
of the building so that it does not compete with the scale and presence of the Vetter
House. In addition, the new dwelling is designed to look like a carriage house, complete
with architectural detailing inspired by the Vetter House, such as shingles, sunburst
gable detailing, window trim detailing, and horizontal channel siding, so that it gives the
appearance of belonging with the Vetter House.
Staff notes that the previous land division (LU 13-201698 LDP) required a tree
preservation plan, which resulted in the preservation of 6 specific trees on the Vetter
property. Only one significant tree was noted on the vacant parcel, a 34-inch DBH
(diameter at breast height) English walnut, which is located at the northwest corner of
the Vetter House slightly north of the existing garden gate to remain. This tree is located
almost directly on the newly created property line. Because of the recommendation in
the tree preservation plan for the Vetter House, staff believes that this tree is viable and
should be preserved. Staff notes that the size of the trees indicates its age and therefore
its connection to the overall history of the site. Staff also notes that the size of the tree
will help to obscure views of the new dwelling, thus ensuring the preservation of the
character of the historic resource. Staff also notes that there are several trees lining the
existing historic driveway which may need to be removed to accommodate construction
equipment. Staff also believes that these trees are essential features of the historic
character of the landmark boundary and should be replaced with new similar trees
following construction.
In addition, the applicant proposes a small storage shed at the southwest corner of the
property at the end of the existing driveway. The storage shed proposed to be detached
from the proposed dwelling in order to reduce the overall bulk of the building. By
reducing the required rear and side setbacks at the shed, the proposed dwelling can be
pushed further back from the front of the property, which helps to maintain the
character of the historic resource while still allowing space to move between the shed
and the proposed dwelling.
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With the condition of approval that the existing 34” English Walnut tree be preserved and
that the driveway allée of trees referenced in the Tree Preservation Plan submitted with LU
13-201698 LDP be replaced with a minimum of 3 new trees of similar size and species
following construction, this criterion is met.
2. Record of its time. The historic resource will remain a physical record of its time, place,
and use. Changes that create a false sense of historic development, such as adding conjectural
features or architectural elements from other buildings will be avoided.
3. Historic changes. Most properties change over time. Those changes that have acquired
historic significance will be preserved.
Findings for 2 and 3: Staff notes that the National Register nomination for the Herman
Vetter House specifies that the resource being listed is the building. While the building’s
setting is briefly mentioned at the end of the nomination, primarily in comparison with
other similar properties that lack such a landscape, this description does not preclude
the construction of new additions or other separate buildings within the landmark
boundary. The historic resource itself, the Herman Vetter House, will remain untouched
by the current proposal. Because the new dwelling will be located within the landmark
boundary, though on a separate parcel, staff, as noted above, has worked extensively
with the applicant in order to develop, a compatible new dwelling that takes cues from
the historic house. The house itself will remain a record of its time. The new dwelling,
upon close inspection, will clearly represent its current time while serving as a
compatible background building from a greater distance. These criteria are met.
4. Historic features. Generally, deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than
replaced. Where the severity of deterioration requires replacement, the new feature will match
the old in design, color, texture, and other visual qualities and, where practical, in materials.
Replacement of missing features must be substantiated by documentary, physical, or pictorial
evidence.
Findings: No historic features will be replaced or removed. This criterion does not apply.
5. Historic materials. Historic materials will be protected. Chemical or physical treatments,
such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic materials will not be used.
Findings: No chemical or physical treatments are proposed on any historic materials.
This criterion does not apply.
6. Archaeological resources. Significant archaeological resources affected by a proposal will
be protected and preserved to the extent practical. When such resources are disturbed,
mitigation measures will be undertaken.
Findings: Ground disturbance is expected to be minimal and primarily in previouslydisturbed portions of the property. The discovery of significant archaeological resources
is not anticipated. This criterion does not apply.
7. Differentiate new from old. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new
construction will not destroy historic materials that characterize a property. New work will be
differentiated from the old.
Findings: No historic materials will be destroyed. The proposed dwelling is designed to
look like a companion to the Vetter House; however, it is distinguished through minor
differences that could be ascertained on close inspection. For instance, the historic
Vetter House features dropped wood siding while the new dwelling features fiber cement
board siding with a similar dropped detail. Windows and doors in the proposed dwelling
will match the historic house in material and function, but will be differentiated in their
modern construction. In addition, the new dwelling, which is designed to look like a
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carriage house will feature wooden doors that serve as walls, with one providing access;
this differentiation on close inspection will reveal the relative age of the new dwelling
when compared to the historic Vetter House. This criterion is met.
9. Preserve the form and integrity of historic resources. New additions and adjacent or
related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner that if removed in the future,
the essential form and integrity of the historic resource and its environment would be
unimpaired.
Findings: As noted above, no alterations are proposed to the Herman Vetter House,
which is located on the adjacent parcel; therefore its essential form and integrity will be
preserved. If the proposed dwelling on the newly created lot is removed in the future,
the environment of the historic resource could be restored. This criterion is met.
8. Architectural compatibility. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new
construction will be compatible with the resource's massing, size, scale, and architectural
features. When retrofitting buildings or sites to improve accessibility for persons with
disabilities, design solutions will not compromise the architectural integrity of the historic
resource.
10. Hierarchy of compatibility. Exterior alterations and additions will be designed to be
compatible primarily with the original resource, secondarily with adjacent properties, and
finally, if located within a Historic or Conservation District, with the rest of the district. Where
practical, compatibility will be pursued on all three levels.
Findings for 8 and 10: As noted above, staff has worked extensively with the applicant
in order to find a solution that is both compatible with the historic resource, the
Herman Vetter House, while also clearly subordinate to the historic resource. Staff
believes that the siting, massing, scale, materials, and detailing of the proposed dwelling
will result in a building that is clearly subordinate to the house, though compatible
enough to appear as a modest homage or later carriage house addition to this historic
property. Staff believes that the carriage house design is compatible with the historic
resource and adjacent properties, some of which also have true carriage houses. The
site is not within a historic district. These criteria are met.
33.846.070 Modifications Considered During Historic Resource Review
The approval criteria for modifications considered during Historic Resource Review are:
A. Better meets Historic Resource Review approval criteria. The resulting development
will better meet the approval criteria for Historic Resource Review than would a design
that meets the standard being modified; and
B. Purpose of the standard.
1. The resulting development will meet the purpose of the standard being modified; or
2. The preservation of the character of the historic resource is more important than
meeting the purpose of the standard for which a modification has been requested.
33.110.250 – Purpose. This section regulates structures that are incidental to primary
buildings to prevent them from becoming the predominant element of the site. The standards
provide for necessary access around structures, help maintain privacy to abutting lots, and
maintain open front setbacks.
Modification #1: 33.110.250 Accessory Structures – to reduce the side and rear setbacks for
the proposed storage shed from the required 5’-0” to 2’-0”.
Findings for A: As noted under criterion #1, Historic character, reduction of the side and rear
setbacks allows the proposed dwelling to be pushed further back on the property, ensuring that
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the proposed dwelling will be subordinate to the Vetter House and thus better maintaining the
historic character of the property,
Findings for B: The purpose of the regulation is met because the reduced side and rear
setbacks ensures that all development is located as far to the rear of the property as possible
while still maintaining access around the proposed shed and dwelling. In addition, with the
reduced setback, the shed will not be allowed to have windows on the south and west façades,
thus maintaining privacy to abutting lots.
The proposed Modification meets the approval criteria and the purpose of the standard and
therefore merits approval.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
While the division of the original Herman Vetter property is an unfortunate circumstance
allowed by the provisions of the current Zoning Code, not allowing development on the newly
created vacant parcel could be considered a taking. Therefore, some development must be
allowed and staff has worked closely and extensively with the applicant to get to an approvable
proposal. The proposed building is designed to look like a modified carriage house, compatible
with the historic resource but differentiated through its simplification and contemporary
materials. The dwelling is set further back from the street to allow the Vetter House to remain
the primary focus, and with the condition of approval to preserve the existing 34” English
Walnut tree and replace the driveway allée of trees, the front yard landscape will remain
essentially the same as it is today, including retention of the existing garden columns. The
purpose of the Historic Resource Review process is to ensure that additions, new construction,
and exterior alterations to historic resources do not compromise their ability to convey historic
significance. This proposal meets the applicable Historic Resource Review criteria and
therefore warrants approval.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a new single dwelling, to be constructed on the newly-created parcel within the
boundary of the National Register-listed Herman Vetter House, and designed to resemble a
carriage house with many architectural details copied from the historic resource with exterior
materials including fiber cement lap siding and wood windows, doors, and trim. A 12’ x 12’
storage shed with similar detailing at the southwest corner of the property is also approved.
Approval of the requested Modification to:
• 33.110.250 Accessory Structures – to reduce the side and rear setbacks for the
proposed storage shed from the required 5’-0” to 2’-0”.
This approval is per the approved site plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-13, signed and dated
November 3, 2014, subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
conditions (B through C) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as
a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be
labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 14-127239 HRM." All requirements
must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and
must be labeled "REQUIRED."
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B. The existing 34” English Walnut tree referenced in the Tree Preservation Plan submitted
with LU 13-201698 LDP shall be preserved.
C. If removed, the driveway allée of trees referenced in the Tree Preservation Plan submitted
with LU 13-201698 LDP shall be replaced with a minimum of 3 new trees of similar size
and species following construction.
Staff Planner: Hillary Adam
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on November 3, 2014
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: November 10, 2014
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on March
14, 2014, and was determined to be complete on September 10, 2014.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on March 14, 2014.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant extended the
120-Day Review Period by 14 days (see Exhibit A-9). Unless further extended by the applicant,
the 120 days will expire on: January 22, 2015.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
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Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Historic Landmarks
Commission, which will hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on
November 24, 2014 at 1900 SW Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the Development Services
Center Monday through Wednesday and Fridays between 8:00 am to 3:00 pm and on
Thursdays between 8:00 am to 2:00 pm. After 3:00 pm Monday through Wednesday and
Fridays, and after 2:00 pm on Thursdays, appeals must be submitted at the reception desk on
the 5th floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The appeal fee will be refunded if the
appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized organizations appealing a land use
decision for property within the organization’s boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in
accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing the appeal and information on
fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services Center. Please see the appeal
form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Historic Landmarks
Commission is final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of
Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620
and 197.830. Contact LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or
phone 1-503-373-1265 for further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Historic Landmarks
Commission an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after November 25, 2014 – (the
day following the last day to appeal).
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
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Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Applicant’s Response to Approval
Criteria
2. Original Submittal Drawings
3. Photos
4. Existing Conditions Survey
5. Revised Sketch, received August 8,
2014
6. Revised Sketch, received August 11,
2014
7. Completeness Response, dated
September 10, 2014
7. Completeness Response Drawings,
received September 10, 2014
8. Revised Drawings, received
September 29, 2014
9. 120-Day Review Period Extension,
dated November 3, 2014
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Ground Floor Plans
3. Second Floor and Roof Plans
4. Vetter House and Proposed Dwelling
North Elevations
5. Proposed Dwelling Elevations
(attached)

6. Enlarged North Elevation and
Section
7. Shed Elevations
8. Photos
9. Context Photos
10. Siding Details
11. Carriage House Precedents
12. Window Details
13. Window and Door Details
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Life Safety division of BDS
2. Water Bureau
F. Correspondence:
1. Timothy Rhys, owner of the Herman
Vetter House, on October 24, 2014,
wrote in opposition to the proposal.
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Incomplete Letter, dated March 28,
2014
3. Herman Vetter House National
Register Information

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

